(In thousands of Reais, except otherwise stated)

26. Financial Instruments (Continued)

j)Sensitivity analysis

Following is the sensitivity analysis of the fair value of financial instruments, in accordance with the types of risks
deemed to be significant by the Company and its joint-controlled entities:

Assumptions for sensitivity analysis

For the analysis, the Company, its subsidiaries and jointly-controlled entities adopted three scenarios, being one
probable and two that may have effects from impairment of the fair value of the financial instruments. The probable
scenario was defined based on the futures sugar and US dollar market curves as of March 31, 2012, the same which
determines the fair value of the derivatives at that date. Possible and remote scenarios were defined based on adverse
impacts of 25% and 50% over the sugar and dollar price curves, which served as basis for the probable scenario.

Sensitivity analysis

Following is the sensitivity analysis on the change in the fair value of the Company’s financial derivatives:

Impacts on P&L (*)

Risk factor
Probable
Scenario

Possible
Scenario
(25%)

Remote
Scenario
(50%)

Price risk
Commodity derivatives
Future agreements:
Selling agreements Increase of the sugar price 12,127 (148,558) (296,990)
Purchasing agreements Decrease of the sugar price 194 (4,971 ) (9,941 )

Selling agreements
Increase of the Ethanol
Hydrated price (5 ) (5,518 ) (11,035 )

Purchasing agreements
Decrease of the Ethanol
Hydrated price (1 ) (3,998 ) (7,996 )

Option agreements:
Calls Purchased Decrease of the sugar price 142 (142 ) (142 )
Calls Sold Increase of the sugar price (140 ) (3,835 ) (15,945 )
Puts Purchased Increase of the sugar price 389 (389 ) (389 )

Exchange rate risk
Exchange rate derivatives
Future agreements:

Selling agreements
Increase of the exchange rate
R$/US$ 4,157 (130,685) (260,079)

Purchasing agreements
Decrease of the exchange rate
R$/US$ (3,441 ) (209,824) (420,339)

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 20-F/A

336

Forward agreements:

Selling agreements
Increase of the exchange rate
R$/US$ (4,395 ) (32,103 ) (64,206 )

Exchange lock:

Selling agreements
Increase of the exchange rate
R$/US$ 1,701 (30,592 ) (61,185 )

Option agreements:
Interest rate risk
Derivatives Interest
Swap agreement Decrease in Libor curve (747 ) (1,100 ) (2,208 )

(*) Results projected to occur within 12 months from March 31, 2012

F-73

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 20-F/A

337

Table of Contents

Cosan Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statement (Continued)
Years ended March 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010
(In thousands of Reais, except otherwise stated)

26. Financial Instruments (Continued)

k)Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

Occasionally, the Company purchases its own shares on the market, the timing of these purchases depends on market